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2,905-square-foot, two-story single family residence on the property

located at 86 N. Lima Street

Executive Summary

The applicant, German Cortez, is requesting that the Planning Commission
consider a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow construction of a two-
story, 2,905-square-foot, two-story single family residence on the property
located at 86 N. Lima Street. Pursuant to SMMC Section 17.20.025.B, any
new construction proposed to include a second story requires approval of a
conditional use permit. Also, pursuant to SMMC Section 17.60.030.G, all
development in the R-3 Zone requires approval of a conditional use permit.

At the May 19, 2016 meeting, the Planning Commission continued this item
to provide the applicant with an opportunity to address a few remaining
concerns, including the ceiling height of the second story, use of synthetic
sod in the landscape, verification of the southern property line through a
survey to confirm its location on the site plan, elimination of proposed
cypress trees along the side property lines, and reguest for simulations
along the south and north elevations. The applicant is returning with
revised plans to address these issues.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve Conditional Use
Permit 15-26 (CUP 15-26) pursuant to Resolution 16-01, subject to
conditions of approval.
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BACKGROUND

After discussing this item at their May 19, 2016 meeting, the Planning Commission
voted to continue it to give the applicant the opporiunity to address the Planning
Commission’s concerns including the ceiling height of the second story, use of synthetic
sod in the landscape, elimination of proposed cypress trees along the side property
lines, and request for simulations along the front, south and north elevations. The
Commission also asked the applicant to conduct a survey to verify the location of the
south property line as it was brought to staff's attention by Mr. Derek Bush, the property
owner on the southeast, that it was not accurately shown on the site plan in relation to
the existing garage, wall and fence. Finally, the Commission suggested that the
applicant darken or change the material of the area above the second story band
around the entire structure to make it more grounded.

At the meeting, Commissioners Spears and Hinton requested clarification regarding the
Public Works condition of approval requiring that the street trees be frimmed by the
applicant rather than the City. Attached herein as Exhibit | is a copy of Code Section
12.20.070 (“Duty of abutting land owners to cultivate trees on public property”) outlining
the responsibilities of property owners with regards to planting areas within public right-
of-way adjacent to their property. Public Works Director Bruce Inman further clarified
that, while the City does trim trees on a grid basis, this is accomplished at a very slow
pace due to lack of funding. Consequently, the primary responsibility lies with the
property owner pursuant to the abovementioned code section.

Regarding the Public Works condition requiring the sidewalk to be replaced by the
property owner, please note that the State of California Streets and Highways Code
Sections 5610-5612, attached herein as Exhibit J, requires property owners fo keep
sidewalks adjacent to their property in good repair. Additional Sections spell out a
process under which the local agency can direct the property owner to make the
repairs. As such, the City can require that this work to be done as a condition of
approval, and is advising the property owners that they can participate in the Sidewalk
Improvement Partnership Program®to help offset the costs to fulfill this condition if they
wish to do so.

The Planning Commission Staff Report from the May 19, 2016 meeting is attached
herein for reference as Exhibit H.

1 In 2010, the Sierra Madre City Council approved this pilot program to allow residents to share in the
cost of sidewalk installation, repair or replacement. In this program, the property owner covers the cost of
the concrete and other replacement materials while the city covers the cost of the labor and equipment
needed to perform the task (demolish and haul off existing sidewalk, trim tree roots, and construction of
new sidewalk).
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Revised Proposai

Revised plans, attached as Exhibit B, show the following revisions:

1) Reduction of Second Story Ceiling Height and Building Height:
The second floor ceiling top plate was lowered 12 inches as shown on the attached
site plan. Consequently, the building height was lowered from 22 feet 9 inches to 21
feet 9 inches.

2) All cypress trees have been removed, and a privacy hedge has been added along
the south property line.

3) The synthetic sod in the front yard was replaced with Dune Sedge (‘Carex pansa’), a
drought-tolerant ground cover.

4) Property line along south side:
The applicant has revised the site plan based on a survey to accurately show the
location of the south property line in relation to the existing wall and fences; please
note that this has not resuited in the need to revise the side yard setback as
originally proposed.

5) The fotal square footage of the residence was originally proposed at 2,895 square
feet but has been increased fo 2,905 square feet (the maximum allowable floor area
is 2,907 square feet.)

6) Darker color provided above band around entire 27 story.

Revised Street Elevation and Front Yard Setback Comparisons are included herein as
Exhibits D and E, respectively.

Please note that the applicant has provided revised simulations of the front elevation,
included herein as Exhibit F, but will also provide 3-D simulations of the north and south
elevations as requested by the Commission prior to or at the Planning Commission
meeting.

Also, in addition to the elevations provided in the site plan, the applicant has provided
two alternative sets of elevations for the Commission’s consideration showing reduced
use of the exterior brick veneer (please refer to Exhibit G). One alternative shows the
complete elimination of veneer along the rear elevation and some reduction in veneer
along the south and north elevations whereas the other alternative includes brick veneer
only on the front porch columns.
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ANALYSIS/ FINDINGS

The granting of a CUP is subject to the following findings pursuant to Code
Section17.60.040:

A. That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size, shape, topography,
and location; in that the topography of the lot is predominantly flat therefore requiring
only minimal grading for the proposed residence. The site is located in the R-3 Zone,
which allows single-family residential development pursuant to R-1 Zone standards, and
the site size, shape, topography are adequate in meeting zoning requirements including
allowable gross floor area, angle plane requirement, and maximum allowable height.
The location of the property is adequate for a single-family residence in that it is
surrounded by other residential uses, and it is currently developed with a single-family
residence.

B. That the site has sufficient access to streets which are adequate, in width
and pavement type, to carry the quantity and quality of traffic generated by the
proposed use; in that Lima Street is approximately 60 feet wide which is a standard
width for residential areas. The proposed project involves demolition of the existing
single-family residence and replacement with a new single-family residence, therefore
the use will remain the same will not result in more traffic than as currently generated.

C. That the proposed use is neither detrimental to the public health, safety
and general welfare, nor will unreasonably interfere with the use, possession and
enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties; in that it meets zoning
development standards of height, setbacks, floor area, lot coverage, and parking. The
applicant has reduced the square footage of the second story and increased its south
side yard setback so as to minimize view and privacy impacts to the properties located
south of the property. The applicant has also reduced the number of windows
overlooking the adjacent one-story properties on the south and will use opaque window
glass to address any privacy concerns.

D. That there is a demonstrated need for the use requested; in that the
proposed use is single-family residential as is the current use. The existing residence is
an older structure in need of extensive repair and the applicant wishes fo increase the
value and usability of the property by replacing it with a residence that provides modern
features and amenities, including a 2-car garage which is required by code.

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the general plan, zoning and any
applicable design standards; in that the proposed use as a single family residence is



Conditional Use Permit 15-26 (CUP 15-286) 5
June 16, 2016

consistent with the current use of the site as well as the R-1 zoning standards as
required in the R-3 Zoning Ordinance.

F. That the use at the location requested would benefit the public interest and
convenience; in that single-family residential properties serve the needs of the City
when such projects are consistent with the General Plan and development guidelines of
the Zoning Ordinance. The proposed project would continue to be used for single-
family residential purposes in the R-3 Multiple Family Residential Zone which allows
single-family residential uses.

Additional burden of proof for permits for certain noted projects pursuant to
Code Section 17.20.041.

Before a conditional use permit is granted, the application shall show, to the reasonable
satisfaction of the reviewing authority, the existence of the foliowing facts:

A. That the height, bulk, scale, mass and siting of the proposed project be
compatible with the existing neighborhood, landforms and surroundings.

The proposed two-story residence conforms to all R-1 requirements, including
height, maximum floor area, setbacks and lot coverage, and is compatible with the
existing neighborhood, which consists of one-story single-family homes and two-
story multi-family buildings. The scale of the residence and the generous second-
story setback along the south side provide an appropriate transition from the
neighboring two-story structures to the adjacent one-story structures. The siting of
the residence is consistent with the location of the neighboring structures and
provides setbacks above those required by code.

B. That the proposed project reflects the scale of the neighborhood in which it is
proposed and that it does not visually overpower or dominate the
neighborhood and is not ill-proportioned so as to produce either architecture
or design that detracts from the foothill village setting.

The two-story residence is consistent with the one- and two-story residential
character of the adjacent neighborhood. Moreover, the 21-foot, 9-inches-high
structure is of a typical height for two-story residential structures, and the maximum
height allowed by code. The second-story setback on the south is well in excess of
that required by code, so it will not visually overpower or impact the privacy of the
neighboring one-story properties on the south. The project design is well
proportioned relative to the site as well as to the foothili village setting of Sierra
Madre, and will not overpower or dominate the neighborhood.
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C. That the proposed project neither unreasonably interferes with public views
or the views and privacy of neighbors, produces unreasonable noise levels,
nor causes material adverse impacts.

The residence does not unreasonably interfere with public views or the views and
privacy of neighbors as the 21-foot, 9-inches-high height is typical of second stories
and below the maximum height allowed by code. The north elevation only includes
two small windows with opaque glass, therefore minimizing privacy impacts to the
apartment building on the north, and the subject site is slightly lower, thereby
helping to reduce impacts to southerly views from that property. In addition, the
side yard setback along the south side of the residence is well in excess of that
required by code, thereby minimizing any view or privacy impacts to the properties
on the south.

The single-family use is not expected to produce noise levels beyond those typically
associated with single-family residential uses, nor will it cause material adverse
impacts to the single- and multi-family residential zone where it is located.

D. That the proposed project exhibits a coherent project-wide design, and each
structure or portion thereof (especially additions) on the site is compatible
with other portions of the project, regardless of whether the same are
publically visible.

The design of the proposed residence is inspired by the Prairie style of architecture
and is consistent throughout the structure in the use of design features, color, and
material finishes.

E. For proposed projects seeking relief from development standards, where
allowed, to accommodate characteristics of an identifiable architectural style
(such as additional height pursuant to Section 17.20.020(A)), that the
proposed project adheres to the norms of such identifiable architectural style
and that such style is consistently carried through on all elevations of the
building, regardless of whether the same are publically visible.

This finding is not applicable as the applicant is not seeking relief from development
standards.

F. For proposed projects that require discretionary review due to exceeding size
thresholds (pursuant to Sections 17.20.025(C), 17.30.040(B), or similar), that
the proposed is a superior project that would enhance its neighborhood and
exhibit exceptional design through a combination of most, if not all, of:
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1. Innovative, thoughtful and/or noteworthy architecture that is
responsive to the specific site, rather than standard, generic, or
“cookie-cutter” plans;

2. Where applicable, adaptive reuse or other preservation and
restoration of historic structures;

3. Preservation of the natural landscape to the extent possible by such
means as minimizing grade changes and retaining protected and
specimen trees;

4. Siting of structures in keeping with landforms and so as to maximize
open space, public views, and neighbor views and privacy;

5. High quality architectural details and building materials compatible
with the overall project design; and

6. Sustainable building and landscaping practices, especially wafter-
saving features.

This finding is not applicable as the conditional use permit is not requested to
exceed the thresholds established in Sections 17.20.025.C or 17.30.040.B.

ENVIRONMENTAL

The proposed project qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption, pursuant to Section
15301 Existing Facilities (1)(1) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as it
involves the removal of a single-family residence. The project also qualifies for a Class
3 Categorical Exemption, pursuant to Section 15303(a) New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures of CEQA as it involves the construction of a new single-
family residence.

ALTERNATIVES
The Planning Commission can:

1. Approve the application for Conditional Use Permit 15-26, pursuant to Planning
Commission Resolution 16-01 included herein with conditions.

2. Deny the application for Conditional Use Permit 15-26, and direct staff fo draft a
Resolution for the Commission’s consideration at the next meeting, specifying those
findings that cannot be made.

3. Continue the subject project, and provide the applicant with direction.
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RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission approve CUP 15-26 pursuant fo
Planning Commission Resolution 16-01, with conditions.

Prepared By:

Lohi Wb

Leticia Cardoso
Planning Manager

Attachments:
1. Exhibit A: Planning Commission Resolution 16-01
2. Exhibit B: Revised Site Plan
3. Exhibit C: List of Changes from Applicant
4. Exhibit D; Revised Street Elevation Comparison
5. Exhibit E: Revised Front Yard Setback Comparison
6. Exhibit F: 3D Simulations of Front Elevation
7. Exhibit G: Alternative Brick Veneer Finishes
8. Exhibit H: Staff Report — May 19, 2016 Planning Commission meeting
Exhibit I: Municipal Code Section 12.20.070 (“Duty of abutting land
owners to cultivate trees on public property.”)
9. Exhibit J: State of California Streets and Highways Code Sections

5610-5612
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Planning Commission Resolution 16-01




PC RESOLUTION 16-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SIERRA
MADRE APPROVING CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 15-26 TO ALLOW THE
CONSTRUCTION OF A 2,905-SQUARE-FOOT, TWO-STORY SINGLE FAMILY
RESIDENCE ON THE PROPERTY LOCATED AT 86 N. LIMA STREET

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF SIERRA MADRE DOES
HEREBY RESOLVE:

WHEREAS, an application for a Conditional Use Permit was filed by:

German Cortez
1168 San Gabriel Blvd., Suite P
Rosemead, CA 91077

WHEREAS, the request for a CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT can be
described as:

A request for a conditional use permit to allow the construction of a two-story, 2,905-
square-foot, two-story single family residence on the property located at 86 N. Lima
Street. Pursuant to SMMC Section 17.20.025.B, any new construction proposed to
include a second story requires approval of a conditional use permit. Also, pursuant to
SMMC Section 17.60.030.G, all development in the R-3 Zone requires approval of a
conditional use permit.

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission has received the report and
recommendations of staff;

WHEREAS, notice was duly given of the public hearing on the matter, which
public hearing was held before the Planning Commission on April 7, 2016, and continued
to May 19 and June 16, 2016, with all testimony received being made part of the public
record,

WHEREAS, the proposed project gualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption,
pursuant to Section 15301 Existing Facilities (I)(1) of the California Environmental Quality
Act (CEQA) as it involves the removal of a single-family residence. The project also
qualifies for a Class 3 Categorical Exemption, pursuant to Section 15303(a) New
Construction or Conversion of Small Structures of CEQA as it involves the construction
of a new single-family residence.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the evidence received at the
hearing, and for the reasons discussed by the Commissioners at said hearing, the
Planning Commission now finds as follows:

A. That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size, shape, topography,
and location; in that the topography of the lot is predominantly flat therefore requiring
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only minimal grading for the proposed residence. The site is located in the R-3 Zone,
which allows single-family residential development pursuant to R-1 Zone standards, and
the site size, shape, topography are adequate in meeting zoning requirements including
allowable gross floor area, angle plane requirement, and maximum allowable height. The
location of the property is adequate for a single-family residence in that it is surrounded
by other residential uses, and it is currently developed with a single-family residence.

B. That the site has sufficient access to streets which are adequate, in width
and pavement type, to carry the quantity and quality of traffic generated by the
proposed use; in that Lima Street is approximately 60 feet wide which is a standard width
for residential areas. The proposed project involves demolition of the existing single-
family residence and replacement with a new single-family residence, therefore the use
will remain the same will not result in more traffic than as currently generated.

C. That the proposed use is neither detrimental to the public health, safety and
general welfare, nor will unreasonably interfere with the use, possession and
enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties; in that it meets zoning
development standards of height, setbacks, floor area, lot coverage, and parking. The
applicant has reduced the square footage of the second story and increased its south
side yard setback so as to minimize view and privacy impacts to the properties located
south of the property. The applicant has also reduced the number of windows overlooking
the adjacent one-story properties on the south and will use opaque window glass to
address any privacy concerns.

D. That there is a demonstrated need for the use requested; in that the proposed
use is single-family residential as is the current use. The existing residence is an older
structure in need of extensive repair and the applicant wishes to increase the value and
usability of the property by replacing it with a residence that provides modern features
and amenities, including a 2-car garage which is required by code.

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the general plan, zoning and any
applicable design standards; in that the proposed use as a single family residence is
consistent with the current use of the site as well as the R-1 zoning standards as required
in the R-3 Zoning Ordinance.

F. That the use at the location requested would benefit the public interest and
convenience; in that single-family residential properties serve the needs of the City when
such projects are consistent with the General Plan and development guidelines of the
Zoning Ordinance. The proposed project would continue to be used for single-family
residential purposes in the R-3 Multiple Family Residential Zone which allows single-
family residential uses.
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Additional burden of proof for permits for certain noted projects pursuant to Code
Section 17.20.041.

Before a conditional use permit is granted, the application shall show, to the reasonable
satisfaction of the reviewing authority, the existence of the following facts:

A. That the height, bulk, scale, mass and siting of the proposed project be
compatible with the existing neighborhood, landforms and surroundings.

The proposed two-story residence conforms to all R-1 requirements, including height,
maximum floor area, setbacks and lot coverage, and is compatible with the existing
neighborhood, which consists of one-story single-family homes and two-story multi-
family buildings. The scale of the residence and the generous second-story setback
along the south side provide an appropriate transition from the neighboring two-story
structures to the adjacent one-story structures. The siting of the residence is
consistent with the location of the neighboring structures and provides setbacks
above those required by code.

B. That the proposed project reflects the scale of the neighborhood in which itis
proposed and that it does not visually overpower or dominate the
neighborhood and is not ill-proportioned so as to produce either architecture
or design that detracts from the foothill village setfing.

The two-story residence is consistent with the one- and two-story residential
character of the adjacent neighborhood. Moreover, the 21-foot, 9-inches-high
structure is of a typical height for two-story residential structures, and the maximum
height allowed by code. The second-story setback on the south is well in excess of
that required by code, so it will not visually overpower or impact the privacy of the
neighboring one-story properties on the south. The project design is well-
proportioned relative to the site as well as to the foothill village setting of Sierra Madre,
and will not overpower or dominate the neighborhood.

C. That the proposed project neither unreasonably interferes with public views or
the views and privacy of neighbors, produces unreasonable noise levels, nor
causes material adverse impacts.

The residence does not unreasonably interfere with public views or the views and
privacy of neighbors as the 21-foot, 9-inches-high height is typical of second stories
and below the maximum height allowed by code. The north elevation only includes
two small windows with opaque glass, therefore minimizing privacy impacts to the
apartment building on the north, and the subject site is slightly lower, thereby helping
to reduce impacts to southerly views from that property. In addition, the side yard
sethack along the south side of the residence is well in excess of that required by
code, thereby minimizing any view or privacy impacts to the properties on the south.
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The single-family use is not expected to produce noise levels beyond those typically
associated with single-family residential uses, nor will it cause material adverse
impacts to the single- and multi-family residential zone where it is located.

D. That the proposed project exhibits a coherent project-wide design, and each
structure or portion thereof (especially additions) on the site is compatible with
other portions of the project, regardless of whether the same are publically
visible.

The design of the proposed residence is inspired by the Prairie style of architecture
and is consistent throughout the structure in the use of design features, color, and
material finishes.

E. For proposed projects seeking relief from development standards, where
allowed, to accommodate characteristics of an identifiable architectural style
(such as additional height pursuant to Section 17.20.020(A)), that the proposed
project adheres to the norms of such identifiable architectural style and that
such siyle is consistently carried through on all elevations of the building,
regardless of whether the same are publically visible.

This finding is not applicable as the applicant is not seeking relief from development
standards.

F. For proposed projects that require discretionary review due to exceeding size
thresholds (pursuant to Sections 17.20.025(C), 17.30.040(B), or similar), that the
proposed is a superior project that would enhance its neighborhood and
exhibit exceptional design through a combination of most, if not all, of:

1. Innovative, thoughtful and/or noteworthy architecture that is
responsive to the specific site, rather than standard, generic, or
“cookie-cutter” plans;

2. Where applicable, adaptive reuse or other preservation and
restoration of historic structures;

3. Preservation of the natural landscape to the extent possible by such
means as minimizing grade changes and refaining protected and
specimen trees;

4. Siting of structures in keeping with landforms and so as to maximize
open space, public views, and neighbor views and privacy;

5. High quality architectural details and building materials compatible
with the overall project design; and

6. Sustainable building and landscaping practices, especially water-
saving features.
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This finding is not applicable as the conditional use permit is not requested to exceed
the thresholds established in Sections 17.20.025.C or 17.30.040.B.

PURSUANT TO THE ABOVE FINDINGS, IT IS RESOLVED that the Planning
Commission APPROVES Conditional Use Permit 15-28, subject to the conditions of
approval in Exhibit A, attached herein.

The approval is final, unless appealed to the City Council in writing within ten (10) days
following the adoption of this Resolution, pursuant to the provisions of Section 17.60.120
of the Sierra Madre Municipal Code.

The time in which to seek judicial review of this decision shall be governed by Code of
Civil Procedure Section 1094.6. The Planning Commission Secretary shall certify o the
adoption of this resolution, transmit copies of the same to the applicant and his counsel,
if any, together with a proof of mailing in the form required by law and shall enter a certified
copy of this resolution in the book of resolution of the City.

APPROVED, the 16" day of June, 2016, by the following vote:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:;
Gina Frierman-Hunt, Vice-Chair
Sierra Madre Planning Commission
ATTEST:

Vincent Gonzalez, Director
Planning & Community Preservation Department
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EXHIBIT A

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
CUP 15-26

General Conditions:

The applicant and property owners shall:

1. Comply with all applicable provisions of the Sierra Madre Municipal Code,
including but not limited to those Chapters pertaining to Zoning, Building and
Construction, Vehicles and Traffic, and Health and Safety, and including all such
provisions which may be contained in Uniform Codes which have been incorporated by
reference within the Sierra Madre Municipal Code.

2. Comply with all applicable provisions of Federal, State and Los Angeles
County law and regulations, including but not limited to the California Environmental
Quality Act.

3. Execute and deliver to the City’s Department of Planning & Community
Preservation an Affidavit of Acceptance of Conditions on a form to be provided by such
Department prior to submitting construction plans for 1%t Plan Check to the City. This
approval shall not be effective for any purpose until the Applicant complies with this
condition.

4. To the fullest extent permitted by law, fully protect the City, its employees,
agents and officials from any loss, injury, damage, claim, lawsuit, expense, attorneys’
fees, litigation expenses, court costs or any other costs arising out of or in any way related
to the issuance of this approval, or the activities conducted pursuant to this approval.
Accordingly, to the fullest extent permitted by law, the applicant and property owners shall
defend, indemnify and hold harmless City, its employees, agents and officials, from and
against any liability, claims, suits, actions, arbitration proceedings, regulatory
proceedings, losses, expenses or costs of any kind, whether actual, alleged or
threatened, including, but not limited to, actual attorneys’ fees, litigation expenses and
court costs of any kind without restriction or limitation, incurred in relation to, as a
consequence of, arising out of or in any way attributable to, actually, allegedly or impliedly,
in whole or in part, the issuance of this approval, or the activities conducted pursuant to
this approval. Applicant and property owners shall pay such obligations as they are
incurred by City, its employees, agents and officials, and in the event of any claim or
lawsuit, shall submit a deposit in such amount as the City reasonably determines
necessary to protect the City from exposure to fees, costs or liability with respect to such
claim or lawsuit.

Planning Conditions:

The applicant and property owners shall:

1. Construct the project in substantial conformance with all applications and
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supporting materials presented to the Planning Commission on June 16, 2016.
Inaccuracies and misrepresentations will be grounds for immediate revocation
of the conditional use permit.

2. Submit construction plans, for 15t Plan Check within one (1) year of the date of
this approval; failure to do so will constitute an abandonment of the entitlement,
and shall render this approval null and void.

3. Record a lot tie covenant in a form approved by the City Attorney to maintain
the two legal lots that make up the project site as one parcel for purposes of
development.

4. Applicant shall comply with the requirements of the Water Efficient Landscape
Ordinance.

Public Works Conditions:

The applicant and property owners shall:

1. The increase in building coverage of the site exceeds 500 square feet,
therefore Low Impact Development drainage standards apply. A drainage
plan, prepared by a Civil Engineer is required.

2. All sidewalk is to be replaced across the property frontage.

3. Driveway approach is to be replaced.

4, Damaged curb and gutter is to be replaced.

5. Parkway trees shall be raised to meet City Municipal Code standards,

crowns thinned per International Society of Arboriculture standards, and
trees otherwise protected in place.

{end of conditions)
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Revised Site Plan
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GENERAL NOTES BUILDING CODE REQUIREMENTS ABBREVIATIONS TABULATIONS SCOPE OF WORK
EoOTHE coHrme SHALL FIELE VERIFY ALL CONDITIONS AND DIMENSIONS PRIGR TO Akf HORK AND I THE CONSTRUCTION SHALL NOT RESTRICT A FIVE-FOOT CLEAR AND UHOBSTRUCTED ACCESS TO ANY WATER OR FONER DISTRIBUTION M ASEMALTIC COMERETE ALY  Gbl VANIZED? CCOUPANSY GROJF: R-H 4 R-3
SAALL BE REEFONSIELE FOR ALL KORK AND MATERIALS INGLUEINS THAT FURBISHED PACILITIES (BOPER POLES, FULL-BOXES, TRANSEGRMERS, VAU 15, PUMPS, VALVES, METERS, APFURTENANSES, ETC.) OR Te THE ebe  CELMS STP BD G5 BOARD CONSTRUCTION TTFE: V-8 - DEMOLISH EXISTING SINSLE FAMILY DAELLING, BUILT 247
LECATIEN OF THE HOGK-UP. THE CONSTRUGTICHN SHALL NOT BE AITHIN TEN FEET OF ANY PORER LIKES-RHETFER, OF: HoT THE S oLk eLgam WORIZ  HORIZONTAL Lo B 86, FT. - CONSTRUET A 2 STORY SHSLE PAMILY GMELLING.
2. DHEVGIONS TARE FRECEDENGE ovER DRAWINGS; 20 HOT ECALE DRANINGS TO DETERMIME ANY ARE |LOGATED GN THE PROFERTY. FAILLRE TO GOMPLY MAT CAUSE CONSTRUCTION DELATS AND/OR ADDITICNAL EXPENGES, COHC  CONCRETE HT HEIGHT 18431 B4, FT. ATTACHED 2~ CAR GARMSE
LOCATION, THE OPIER OR DESIGNER SHALL BE NSTIFIED IF ANY DISCREPANGY DCCURS PRIOR TO 2 AN APFROVED SEISMIC GAS SIUTOTE VALVE MILL BE HSTALLED GN THE FUEL GAS LINE CH THE DGR STREAM SIDE P THE YTILITY CONT  CoTiMiels e olhTs 15T, FLOGH PLAN: 1671 52 FT. TETAL o 4 BEPROGHMS AND B 4 BATHS
CEHTIING WITH WHORK. METER ANDG BE RISIOLY COMNECTED T6 THE EXTERIGR OF THE BUILDINS OR STRUCTURE CONTAINNG THE FUEL GAS PIPING. PIA DIAMSIER MaK  MAKIAM
2. ALL PLAN DIMENSIONS ARE FROM CENTER LIKG OF STUD  OR FACE OF FINSH URLESS OTHERMISE (BEPARATE FLUVBING PERMIT |5 REGUIRED). pirt DIMERZON HN M 2ND, FLOOR FLAN, 185 52, FT.
IKPACATED, 8. PLIMBING FIXTURES ARE REQURED 1O BE CONMECTED TO A SANITARY SERER OR TO AN AFFROVED SENASE DISEOSAL STSTEM pris m‘“ﬁ 2‘@ TERTER SARASE: 443 24, FT.
4. ART CHANSES FRICR 10 APPROVED SET oF FLAKS, 0.0, HOME PEoIeN HUST BE MOTIFIED. 63, e ELEWATIGH S B DECORATIVE ENTRY PORGH « B2 S, BT,
<o PERSON CORDUGT NG pome SHOLLD HOTITY ¢8. Honik DESIGN I Mty A KITEHEN SIMKS, LAVATORIES, BATHTVS, SHORERS BIDETE, LAUNDRY TUBS AND WASHING MACHNE OUTLETS SHALL DE SROVIDED MITH 23 oM SHILAR § e
D ECREPANEY DCOARS DURIG CONSTRICHON, € B, WOVE DESIEN 15 HOF RESPANERLE ™ HOT ANG COLD NATER AND CONNECTED TG AN APPROVED NATER SUPFLY (RS0&,4, e Sviarii ALLOMABLY GROSS FLOGR AREA, 2601 SGFT
CONTRACTOR OR HOME BUILDER PERFORMANCE TO FERFORM 5. BATHIUB AND SHOMER FLOORS, MALLS ABOVE BATHTUZS FITH A SHOWERMEAD, AND SHOMER COMPARTIMENTS SHALL BE FINISBHED e EXISTIHS THIE THIZE PROPOSED GROSS FLOCR AREA: 2405 SGFT
5. AL GONSTRUCTION SHiil COMPLT MTH THE APPLICABLE SULDINS CODES ANP LOGAL FITH & NONABSOREENT SURFACE. SUCH FALL BURFAGES SHALL, EXTEND TO A HEIGHT OF MOT LEGS THAN & FEET AGOVE THE FLOGR jiod i Proos, iy Tem PLATE LT COVERAGE: 2420863 = 24% LGT COVERASE
6. T EAALL BE T RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO LOGATE ALL EXISTING MECHANGGAL A0 (e, g P SRADE w i PROPOSED LIVING SPACE = 2462 2QFT
- [T GHALL BE Tz RESC LITY OF THE CONTRAC TR L e A CHoN. é. PROVIDE UTRA LOW FLUGH WATER CLOSETS IR AL KEN GEHSTRUGTION, EXISTING SHOPER HEADS AND TGILETS MIST DE ADAFTED n FLook d AT e Ao E:g;::; lfmuff ﬁg:.‘;. e
FROM DAMALE. THE GDN'RAGTW 5HN-L AR ALL EXFENSY OR REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT o T. PROVIDE 10 INCH HieH ABSOREEHI‘ SLL ADJACENT TO SHOMER AND AFPROVEDR SHATTER- RESISTANT RIb & FOR :
UTILIS . CTHER PROFIRTY DAMASAD B GPERATIONS IN CONIHTEN HITH THE PERFORMANCE szEEmmﬂé_smngf AL A2 HATERIAL LESAL INFO: SPAULDING AND PIKNET'S SUB N 25 54
, B, UNIT SKYLIGHTS SHALL BE LABELED BY A LA CITY APPROVED LABELING ASENCY, SUCH LABEL SHALL STATE THE APPROVED FT OF LOT 2 AND & 32 FT OF LoT 3 BLK B
7, e CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSISLE FOR. THE REFLAGEMENT O REFEDY GF ANY PAULTY, LABELMS ASSHCY NAME, PRODUCT DESIGHATION AND PERFORMARCE GRAZE RATING (RESEARGH REFORT NOT REGUIRED). (RI0B 6.5! CONSULTANTS EXISTRIG STRICTURES TO BE DEMOLISIED
[MPROFER OR INTERIOR MATERIALS DR HORKMANSHIR MHICH SHALL APPEAR KITHM (I) YEAR OR AS A, WATER HEATER MUST BE STRAPPED TO WAL, ENIETHS. RESIDENCE: 136 SGFT TO BE DEMO
R e i PR & PPRCIPIC COMPONENT ARTRR TH COMPLETION AND ACCEPTANCE OF 16, FOR EXISTING FOGL ON 2ITE, PROVIDE AN ALARN FOR DOORS TO THE DRELLING THAT FORM & PART OF THE POOL ENCLOSURE, THE R b sl o

HE MORK & CONTRACT,
- EILIGGNE GMLK SHALL BE USED AT THR FOLLOAING LOCATIONS NOLUTIRG BUT LIMITED Tou
ETAL DOGR AND MALL COMNECTION
:! CONDUIT AND PIPE PENETRATIONS AT HALLS AND GEILING.
8. INETION OF MILLINGRE (CATINETS, SHELVES, BOOTHS),
4. 5TAINLESS STEEL 70 HWALLS
DO NOT CARLK ANT OTHER AREAS, ESFECIALLY AT GREYWOOD

9, CONTRAZTOR 15 TO CLEAN HORK AREAS ON A DALY DASIS 50 A% NOT TO ACCIMILATE DESRIS.

0. UPON PROJECT COMPLETION CONTRASTOR |5 T CLEAN PIORE, AREAS AND 108 SITE THORCUSHLY S0
AS TG REMOVE ALE SONSTRUSTION DUST, RESIIRE, AND IEDRIS,

Il DO NOT OBSTRUCT BTREETS, SIDENALKS, ALLETS OR CTHER RIGHT-GF-HAY WITHOUT FIRST OBTAMING
FROFER PERMITS,

12, ALL HORK SHALL BB ACCOMPLIBHED PHTH QUALITY WORKMANSHIE OF THEE RIGHEST INDUSTRY
STANDARDS. ALl MATERIALS SHALL BE INSTALLED (N STRIGT ACCORDANCE WITH THE
MARFACTURERS INSTRUCTIOND AND RECOMMENDATICNS, MATERIALS AND METHODS SHALL CONFORM
TG THE AFPROPRIATE NATIONAL TRADE BOGK; LE. THE COUNCIL OF AMERICA HAHDEOCOK FOR
CERAMIC TILE INSTALLATIEN, ARCHITECTURAL HOOLNORK MGTITUTE, "QUALITT STANDARDS” ETC.

13, THE GONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE EQR JOB SAFETY, AND SHALL TAKE ALL RECESSARY

T

. ALL CONSTRUICTION GHALL BE PERFORMED DURING THE HOWRS OF T N‘i TO 6.0 P, MONDAT
THRZUEH AT, NG HORK 1S TO OCCUR ON SUNDAYS OR, HOLIDAYS,
1. THE CONTRAGTOR SHMLL H.)EN\E:H AN INSTALL ALL MIKOR ITEMS MHICH ARE CBVICUSLY AND
REASCHABLE NECESSARY CEMFLETE ANT INSTALLATION,
e, MINM FLAME SPREAD OLASS\FIC»AT?ON of INTERIOR FINISH SHALL CONFORM TE THE BUILDINS
CODE AN LOLAL SOVERNING BUILDING GODES/ORTINANCES.
Il PROEST BHALL CONFORM TO THE:
2018 £BG,
2N oML
213 CPC
2013 cEC
2013 T-24
AND ALL CITY AND COUNTY LARS ANDY QRIDINANCES.
12, ARDITIONAL MECHARIGAL, ELECTRICAL AND PLUMBING PERMITS SHALL BE ORTAINED AS REGUIRED.

ALARM SHALL SOUND CdNﬂNK)US].Y FOR & MIN. OF 30 SECONDS PHEN THE DOGR 1S OFPENED. T S4ALL AUTOMATICALLY RESET AND
BE EGUIFFED MITH A MANAL MEANS TO DEACTIVATE (FOR 15 SECS, MAX) FOR A SINSLE OFENIMNS, THE DEACTIVATION SHITOH SHALL
BE AT LEAST 54" ADOYE THE FLOOR.

FPOR EXISTING POOL ON SITE, PROYIDE ANTI- ENTRAFMENT COVER MEETING THE CURRENT ASTHM OR ASME 1S REGUIRED FOR THE

SUC;TEO}{!GUTLET5 OF THE SAIMMING FOOL, TODDLER FOOL AND 3PA FOR SINGLE FAMILY DHELLING PER THE ASSEMELYT BILL (abB)

WO, 297

12, AUTOMATIC SARASE DOOR OFEMERS, IF FROVIDED SHALL BE LISTED 1N AGCORDANCE MITH LR 225,

2. SMOKE DETECTORS SHALL PE FROVIDED FOR ALL DRELLING UNITS INTENIZED FOR HUMAN GCCUPANGY, UPON THE CWNER'S
APFFLICATION FOR A PERMIT FOR ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS, OR ADDITIONS, EXCEERIRG (NE THOUSAND DOLLARS (8l 000), R3.62)

14, WHERE A PERMIT 15 HEQUIRED FOR, ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR ADDITIGNS EXCEEDING CGhE THOUSAND DOLLARS ($1G00), EXISTING
PRELLINGS OR SLEEPING UNITS THAT HAVE ATTACHED SARASES OR FUEL-BURKNING AFPLIANCES SHALL, BE FROVIDED WITH
GARBON MONOXIDE ALARM IN ACCORDANGE MITH SECTION R2B], CARBON MOHOXIDE ALARMS SHALL ONLY BE REGQUIRED IN THE
SFECIFIS DIRELLING UNIT OR SLEEPINS UNIT FOR FHIGH THE PERMIT INAS OBTANED. (R312.2}

12, EVERY SPALE INTENDED FOR HMAN GCOUPANGY SHALL BE PROVIDED MiTH NATVRAL LIGHT BT MEANS OF EXTERIOR GLAZRD
CFTHINGS i ACCORDANCE HITH SECTION R3IG3, OR SHALL BE PROVIDED HITH ARTIFICIAL LIGHT THAT IS5 ADEQUATE TO FROVIDE AN
AVERASD |LLIMNATION OF & FOOT-SANDLES GVER THE AREA OF THE ReEOM AT A HEISHT OF 50 [NCHES ABGYE THE FLEOR LEVEL.
RS

16, A BOPT OF THE EYALUATION REFORT AND/OR. SONDITICNS OF LISTRNS BHALL BE MADE AVAILABLE AT THE 08B /T2
1. i COMBUSTIELE CONSTRUGTION, FIRE BLOGKING SHALL BE PROVIDED TO CUT OFF ALL CONCEALED DRAFT OPENINES (BOTH
YERTICAL AND HORITONTAL) ARD T FORM AN EFFECTIVE FIRE BARRIER BETHEEN STORIES, AHD BETREEN A TOF STORY AND THE

ROOF SPACE,
8, N COMBUSTISLE COQbTRDCT\DN PHERE THERE |5 LSABLE SFASE BOTH ABOVE AND BELOW THE CONCEALED SFACE OF A
FLOOR/CEILING ASSEMEL i BE INSTALLED 20 THAT THE AREA OF THE CONCEALED SPACE DOEd NOT EXCEED

Y, PRAFTSTORS EHAL

1000 SQUARE FEET, PRABTSTOPPING SHALL IIIDE THE CONCEALED SPACE INTO APPROXIMATELY EQUAL AREAS,

1%, ALL INTEREOR AND EXTERIOR STAIRMAYE SHALL BE ILLUMINATED.

2Z0.ENTRY/EXIT DOOR MUST OPEN OVER A LANDING NOT MORE THAN 15" BELOW THE ThE THRESHOLD, EXCEFTION: PROVIDING THE DDOR
DOES NOT GING CVER THE LARDING. LAND SHALL BE NOT MGRE THAN 113" BELOH THE THRESHOLD. STORM AND SCREEN DOORS
ARE PERMITTED TO S OVER ALL EXTER[OR STAIRS AND LAKDINSS,

2|, BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTIFENTS ANG OTHER SIMILAR ROOMS SHALL BE PROVIDED NATURAL VENTILATION CR HITH
FECHANICAL VENTHILATION CAPABLE &F 50 GFM PEXHARBTED DIRECTLY TG THE QUTSIEE.

22, GLAZING IN ENCL OSURES FOR OR MNALLS PACIHS BOT TUBS, MHIRLFOOLS, SANAS, STEAM ROCME, BATHIUES AND SHOWERS MHERE
THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE SLAZING IS LESS THAK 60 INCHES MEASURED VERTICALLY ABOVE ARY STANDING OR PALKING SURFACE.
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EXHIBIT C

List of Changes from Applicant




LIST OF CHANGES:

THE 2ND FLOOR CEILING TOP PLATE WAS LOWERED 12 INCHES
OVERALL HEIGHT OF THE BUILDING REDUCED FROM 22’ -9” TQ 21’ -9”
ALL CYPRESS TREES ARE REMOVED.

A 5 TALL PRIVACY HEDGE IS ADDED TO THE PROPERTY LINE TO THE SOUTH.
SYNTHETIC SOD IS REPLACED WITH DROUGHT TOLERANT GROUND COVER “CAREX PANSA” (DUNE SEDGE)

S




EXHIBIT D

Revised Street Elevation Comparison
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EXHIBIT E

Revised Front Yard Setback Comparison
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EXHIBIT F

3D Simulations of Front Elevation
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EXHIBIT G

Alternative Brick Veneer Finishes
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EXHIBIT H

Staff Report — May 19, 2016




Ken Goldstein, Chair
Gina Frierman-Flunt, Vice-Chair
Matthew Buckles, Commissioner

P Iannlng Commission Manish Desai, Commissioner

STAFF REPORT st

Bob Spears, Commissioner

Vincent Gonzalez, Director —
Planning o Community Preservation

DATE: May 19, 2016
TO: Planning Commission
FROM: Leticia Cardoso, Planning Manager

SUBJECT: Conditional Use Permit 15-26 (CUP 15-26) to allow construction of a
: 2,895-square-foot, two-story single family residence on the property
located at 86 N. Lima Street

Executive Summary

The applicant, German Cortez, is requesting that the Planning Commission
consider a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) to allow construction of a two-
story, 2,895-square-foot, two-story single family residence on the property
located at 86 N. Lima Street. Pursuant to SMMC Section 17.20.025.B, any
new construction proposed to include a second story requires approval of a
conditional use permit. Also, pursuant to SMMC Section 17.60.030.G, all
development in the R-3 Zone requires approval of a conditional use permit.

At the April 7, 20186 meeting, the Planning Commission continued this item
to provide the applicant with an opportunity to address several concerns,
including the bulk and mass of the residence, neighborhood compatibility,
roof pitch, privacy/view impacts to adjacent properties, and the use of lawn
in the landscaping. The applicant is returning with revised plans to address
these issues.

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission introduce the item, allow
public testimony, and continue CUP 15-26 to allow the applicant to further
address the second story massing, compatibility, views and location of the
south property line of the residence before returning to the Commission for

consideration.
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BACKGROUND

After discussing this item at their April 7, 2016 meeting, the Planning Commission voted

to

continue it to give the applicant, German Cortez, the opportunity to address the

Planning Commission’s concerns including the bulk and mass of the residence,
neighborhood compatibility, and impacts to the privacy and views from neighboring
properties, roof pitch and use of lawn in the landscaping.

The Planning Commission Staff Report from the April 7, 2016 meeting is attached
herein for reference as Exhibit G.

Revised Proposal

Revised plans, attached as Exhibit A, show the following revisions:

1)

2)

3)

4)

3)

6)

Reduction of Second Story Square Footage:

As shown on the attached site plan, the square footage of the second floor was
reduced from 988 sq.ft. to 785 sq.ft. by removing a master bedroom; the revised
second story includes two master bedrooms and a new loft area added by the
applicant.

Increase of First Story Square Footage:

A bedroom was added to the first story thereby increasing the floor area from 1,443
sq.ft. to 1,677 sq.ft.; the applicant redesigned a master bathroom into a Jack-and-Jill
configuration to serve two bedrooms. Therefore, the total bedroom/bathroom count
was revised from 4 bedrooms and 4.5 bathrooms to 4 bedrooms and 3.5 bathrooms.

Overall reduction in building height and roof pitch:
The roof height was reduced from 25 feet 10 inches to 22 feet 9 inches at the top of
ridge and roof pitch was reduced from 4:12 to 3:12.

Reduction in ceiling height and removal of double-height ceiling:
The ceiling height on the first floor was reduced from 10 feet to 9 feet, and double-
height ceilings where removed.

Reduction in front and rear yard setbacks (first story):
The first story was “stretched” resulting in a reduction of the front yard setback from
45 feet to 32 feet, and the rear yard from 59 feet 10 inches to 52 feet 4 inches.

Increase in side yard setbacks (first story):

The first story side yard setbacks were increased from 7 feet 6 inches to 10 feet 6
inches on the south side, and from 5 feet 7 inches to 7 feet 9 inches on the north
side. The garage retained its side yard of 5 feet 7 inches as originally proposed.
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7) Increase in side yard setbacks (second story).
The second story side yard setbacks were increased from 11 feet 1 inch to 20 feet 1
inch on the south side, and from 11 feet 1 inch to 12 feet 11 inches on the north

side.

8) Cypress trees added afong north and south property lines for privacy.

9) Front and rear vard lawns were replaced with synthetic sod and landscaping will be
entirely drought tolerant.

The applicant also provided exhibits to reflect the project revisions, including a Front
Yard Set Back Comparison, Neighborhood Floor Area Comparison, Street Elevation
Comparison and a comparison of first and second floor footprints relative to the
adjacent properties; the exhibits are included herein as Exhibits C through F. Please
note that revised 3-D simuiations will be provided under separate cover prior to the
meeting. '

Although the applicant has made several revisions to address the Commission's
concern, staff is concerned that these are not sufficient in significantly reducing the bulk
and mass of the structure and providing a gradual transition to the one-story, smaller
scale residences located to the south.

The applicant relocated a master bedroom from the second story to the first story but
took away from the floor area reduction by adding a loft, for a net reduction of only 203
square feet. The second story was narrowed to provide a wider side yard setback along
the south elevation, but it was also elongated to maintain most of the original square
footage, which in turn extended the bulk and mass along the south elevation and north
elevations; staff is concerned that the elongated mass on the second story increases
view impacts to the properties on the north and south. In addition, since the first story
was only slightly narrowed, the combined effect of the first and second stories is that of
a pronounced “wedding cake” appearance along the front and rear elevations.

Staff is also concemned that the bulk and mass of the second story continues to be
unnecessarily exacerbated by the 10-foot ceiling height on that level, which has not
been reduced to 9 feet as was done on the first story. This contributes to the
appearance that the second story is looming over the front fagade and causing it to
appear disproportionally high compared to the first story. The higher and narrower
second story creates an awkward relationship between the two levels, and it causes the
structure to detract from the Prairie style of architecture.

| ocation of South Property Line

It has come to staff's attention that the location of the south property line as shown on
the plans is not correct based on a survey prepared by the adjacent neighbor who owns
the property located southeast of the project. Since this brings to question the south
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side yard setback proposed by the applicant, staff has notified the applicant that a
survey will be required to verify those setbacks.

ANALYSIS/ FINDINGS

The granting of a CUP is subject to the following findings pursuant to Code
Section17.60.040:

A. That the site for the proposed use is adequate in size, shape, topography,
and location; in that the topography of the lot is predominantly flat therefore requiring
only minimal grading for the proposed residence. The site is located in the R-3 Zone,
which allows single-family residential development pursuant to R-1 Zone standards, and
the site size, shape, topography are adequate in meeting zoning requirements including
allowable gross floor area, angle plane requirement, and maximum allowable height.
The location of the property is adequate for a single-family residence in that it is
surrounded by other residential uses, and in fact it is currently developed with a single-
family residence.

However, with respect to the south side yard setback, in light of the latest information
received by staff regarding the accuracy of the property line on the site plan, staff
cannot verify whether the setbacks shown on the plan can be provided for the residence
as designed.

B. That the site has sufficient access to streets which are adequate, in width
and pavement type, to carry the quantity and quality of traffic generated by the
proposed use; in that Lima Street is approximately 60 feet wide which is a standard
width for residential areas. The proposed project involves demolition of the existing
single-family residence and replacement with a new single-family residence, therefore
the use will remain the same will not result in more traffic than as currently generated.

C. That the proposed use is neither detrimental to the public health, safety
and general welfare, nor will unreasonably interfere with the use, possession and
enjoyment of surrounding and adjacent properties; in that it meets zoning
development standards of height, yard setbacks, floor area, lot coverage, and parking.

However, staff finds it difficult to make this finding as it relates to interference with the
enjoyment of adjacent properties with respect to privacy and views. Pursuant to Code
Section 17.20.010.E.1, 17.20.010.F and 17.20.010.G, residential development in the R-
1 Zone should promote consideration of one another's valley and mountain views,
neighbor's existing views, and appropriate scale of new construction that is compatible
with the existing neighborhood and surroundings.
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Staff is concerned with impacts to views from the second story of the proposed
residence onto the adjacent properties on the north and south; properties on the south
are not only single-story, but are located on a lower elevation which exacerbates the
height differences between the two structures. The building on the north has existing
views southward which are further impacted by the elongated second story mass.

In terms of compatibility of scale with surrounding development, the bulk and mass of
the residence as proposed still does not appear to provide a gradual transition from the
two-story apartment building on the north fo the one-single story single-family
residences on the south; further reducing the square footage and reducing the ceiling
height of the second story would help reduce bulk and mass, the latter without reduction
of square footage. The applicant should also consider expanding the footprint of the
ground floor in order to transfer additional mass from the second story to provide a
better transition from the two-story mass on the north to the one-story, smaller scale
residences on the south. This would also reduce view impacts to the adjacent
residences as the second story could be shortened.

D. That there is a demonstrated need for the use requested; in that the
proposed use is single-family residential as is the current use. The existing residence is
an older structure in heed of repair and the applicant wishes to increase the value and
usability of the property by replacing it with a residence that provides modern features
and amenities, including a 2-car garage which is required by code,

E. That the proposed use is consistent with the general plan, zoning and any
applicable design standards; in that the proposed use as a single family residence is
consistent with the site’s current use as well as the R-1 Zone standards as required in
the R-3 Zoning Ordinance.

However, staff finds it difficult to make this finding with respect to Objective L24 of the
General Plan Residential — Medium/High Density land use designation which requires
developments that are compatible in scale with existing development. The residence as
proposed still does not appear to provide a gradual transition from the two-story
apartment building on the north to the one-single story single-family residences on the
south. The applicant may want to consider expanding the footprint of the ground floor in
order to transfer additional mass from the second story to provide a better transition
from the two-story mass of the adjacent apariment building to the one-story, smaller
scale residences on the south. Furthermore, a reduction in second story ceiling height
will also help reduce bulk and mass without a fioor area reduction.

F. That the use at the location requested would benefit the public interest and
convenience; in that single-family residential properties serve the needs of the City
when such projects are consistent with the General Plan and development guidelines.




Conditional Use Permit 15-26 (CUP 15-26) 6
May 19, 2016

The proposed project would continue to be used for single-family residential purposes in
the R-3 Multiple Family Residential Zone which allows single-family residential uses.

Additional burden of proof for permits for certain _noted projects pursuant to
Code Section 17.20.041.

Before a conditional use permit is granted, the application shall show, to the reasonable
satisfaction of the reviewing authority, the existence of the following facts:

A. That the height, bulk, scale, mass and siting of the proposed project be
compatible with the existing neighborhood, landforms and surroundings.

Staff finds it difficult to make this finding with regard to compatibility of the two-story
residence with the adjacent one-story homes located downslope from the subject
property. Staff is concerned that the bulk and elongated mass of the second story
impacts the mountain views of the existing residences, as well as the southward
view from the apartment building, and does not provide a gradual transition from
the two-story building on the north to the one-story scale of the surrounding
properties.

B. That the proposed project reflects the scale of the neighborhood in which it is
proposed and that it does not visually overpower or dominate the
neighborhood and is not ill-proportioned so as to produce either architecture
or design that detracts from the foothill village setting.

Staff also finds it difficult to make this finding given that the revised design of the
proposed residence still does not provide a gradual transition between that
structure and the one-story neighboring residences. While the neighborhood
includes a few two-story apartment buildings, the bulk and mass of the proposed
residence still seems out of scale with the predominantly single-family residential
character of the neighborhood, thereby detracting rather than contributing to the
foothill village setting of Sierra Madre.

C. That the proposed project neither unreasonably interferes with public views
or the views and privacy of neighbors, produces unreasonable noise levels,
nor causes material adverse impacts.

As stated in Finding A above, staff is concerned that the proposed residence as
designed would interfere with the views of the mountains and valley due to the bulk
and mass of the elongated second story.

D. That the proposed project exhibits a coherent project-wide design, and each
structure or portion thereof (especially additions) on the site is compatible
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with other portions of the project, regardless of whether the same are
publically visible,

The proposed residence as revised appears to detract from the overall Prairie style
of architecture by including a second story front elevation that appears to loom over
the front facade of the structure and looks disproportionally high compared to the
first story.

E. For proposed projects seeking relief from development standards, where
allowed, to accommodate characteristics of an identifiable architectural style
(such as additional height pursuant to Section 17.20.020(A)), that the
proposed project adheres to the norms of such identifiable architectural style
and that such style is consistently carried through on all elevations of the
building, regardless of whether the same are publically visible.

This finding is not applicable as the applicant is not seeking relief from development
standards.

F. For proposed projects that require discretionary review due fo exceeding size
thresholds (pursuant to Sections 17.20.025(C), 17.30.040(B), or similar}), that
the proposed is a superior project that would enhance its neighborhood and
exhibit exceptional design through a combination of most, if not all, of:

1. Innovative, thoughtful and/or noteworthy architecture that is
responsive to the specific site, rather than standard, generic, or
“cookie-cutter” plans;

2. Where applicable, adaptive reuse or other preservation and
restoration of historic structures;

3. Preservation of the natural landscape to the extent possible by such
means as minimizing grade changes and refaining protected and
specimen trees;

4. Siting of structures in keeping with landforms and so as to maximize
open space, public views, and neighbor views and privacy;

5. High quality architectural details and building materials compatible
with the overall project design; and

6. Sustainable building and landscaping practices, especially water-
saving features,

This finding is not applicable as the conditional use permit is not requested to
exceed the thresholds established in Sections 17.20.025.C or 17.30.040.B.
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ENVIRONMENTAL

The proposed project qualifies for a Class 1 Categorical Exemption, pursuant to Section
15301 Existing Facilities ()(1) of the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as it
involves the removal of a single-family residence. The project also qualifies for a Class
3 Categorical Exemption, pursuant to Section 15303(a) New Construction or
Conversion of Small Structures of CEQA as it involves the construction of a new single-
family residence.

ALTERNATIVES

The Planning Commission can:

1. Approve the application for Conditional Use Permit 15-26, and direct staff to draft a
Resolution for the Commission’s consideration at the next meeting.

2. Deny the application for Conditional Use Permit 15-26, and direct staff to draft a
Resolution for the Commission’s consideration at the next meeting, specifying those
findings that cannot be made.

3. Continue the subject project, and provide the applicant with direction.

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the Planning Commission continues CUP 15-26 to allow the
applicant to address design issues concerning bulk and mass, compatibility, views and
location of the south property line before returning to the Commission for further
consideration.

Prepared By:

Lok M pndi

Leticia Cardoso
Planning Manager

Attachments:

1. Exhibit A: Revised Site Plan
2. Exhibit B: List of Changes from Applicant
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Exhibit C:
Exhibit D:
Exhibit E:
Exhibit F:

Exhibit G:

Revised Neighborhood Floor Area Comparison

Revised Street Elevation Comparison

Front Yard Setback Comparison

1t and 2™ Stories in Relation to Adjacent Properties — Original &

Revised Floor Plans
Staff Report — April 7, 2016 Planning Commission meeting
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12.20.070 - Duty of abutting land owners to cultivate trees on public property.

All owners and persons having the possession or control of real property in the city shall properly
cultivate, care for and maintain all trees now or hereafter planted or set out within any public street
planting areas adjacent to that real property, subject to the requirements of this chapter.

Responsibility for street tree maintenance under subsection (A) of this section includes:
1. Financiai responsibility for damage or loss;
2. On-going irrigation;

3. Maintaining the right-cf-way planting area free from weeds, vines, and debris, or uneven walking
surfaces; .

4, Maintaining the right-of-way free of obstructions inimical to public safety;

5. Keeping tree trunks and branches free from climbing vines;

8. Maintaining understory planting and irrigation in a manner beneficiai to the tree;
7

Keeping trees trimmed so as to remove any foliage encroaching into the space above a street {0
a height of fourteen feet and above sidewalk areas o a height of eight feet.

No person may place water-impermeable material, such as tar paper or plastic, over the root zone of
a street tree or public tree, or use materials or chemicals that sterilize the soil within the root zone of a
street tree or public tree unless expressly authorized to do so by the director.

Notwithstanding [any] other provision of this chapter, persons owning or controlling any land within the
city shall maintain any sewer lateral lines serving that land clear of tree root obstructions, whether from
city-owned or privately-owned trees. Any application for a permit for the removal cf a city-owned
parkway tree or a privately-owned protected tree for any purpose, including but not limited to relieving
the applicant's sewer lateral of maintenance difficulties may be approved only if subject to mitigation
measures such as those described in Section 12.20.115 which call for replacement of the tree or
payment of fees for offsite tree replacement.

Ail owners and persons having the possession or control of rea! property in the city shall be responsibie
for the cost of removal and replacement of or substantial trimming of street trees when the property
owner's (applicant) request for removal or substantial trimming is approved by the director and the
cause for the removal has not been determined by the city arborist or director to be a hazard to the
safety of the public cr private property.

1. The applicant shall post a deposit equal to the estimated cost to remove and replace the subject
free. Any unused portion of the deposit shall be returned to the applicant upon completion of the
remeval and replacement of the subject free.

5 The director shall schedule the city's tree maintenance contractor to remeve and replace the
subject tree upon receipt of the deposit.

3. The number of replacement trees required shall be as specified in the tree replacement matrix.
Should the area from which the tree was removed be too small to accept the number of
replacement trees so specified, or should the applicant be unwilling to accept a replacement tree,
then replacement shall be-in the form of payment of the cost of required planting(s) into the city's
tree replacement fund.

(Ord. No. 1303, § 1, 2-11-14)
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EXHIBIT J

State of California Streets and Highway
Code Sections 5610-5612




STREETS AND HIGHWAYS CODE
SECTION 5610-5612

5610. The owners of lots or portions of lots fremting on any
portion of a public street or place when that street or place is
improved or if and when the area between the property line of the
adjacent property and the street line is maintained as a park or
parking strip, shall maintain any sidewalk in such condition that the
sidewalk will not endanger persons or property and maintain it in a
condition which will not interfere with the public convenience in the
use of those works or areas save and except as to those conditions
created or maintained in, upon, along, or in connection with such
sidewalk by any person other than the owner, under and by virtue of
any permit or right granted to him by law or by the city authorities
in charge thereof, and such persons shall be under a like duty in
relatien thereto.

5611. When any portion of the sidewalk is out of repair or pending
reconstructicn and in conditicn to endanger persons or property or in
condition to interfere with the public convenience in the use of

such sidewalk, the superintendent of streets shall ncotify the owner
or person in possession of the property fronting on that portion of
such sidewalk so out cf repair, to repair the sidewalk.

5612. Notice to repair may be given by delivering a written notice
personally to the owner or to the person in possession of the
property facing upon the sidewalk so out of repair, or by mailing a
postal card, postage prepaid, to the person in poggesgsion of such
property, cr to the owner thereof at his last known address as the
same appears on the last egualized assessment rolls of such city or
to the name and address of the person owning such property as shown
in the records of the office of the clerk.




